506748315 07/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6795131 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN I. JOSEPH	05/26/2021
SETH A. NASH	06/23/2021
BRYCE A. ISCH	06/07/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEND MEDICAL, LLC	
Street Address:	reet Address: 2853 EAST DUPONT	
City:	FORT WAYNE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46825	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17241273

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (260)424-8316

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2604254665

Email: michael.wever@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 1: 888 S. HARRISON STREET, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82818/337885	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E. WEVER	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael E. Wever/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=SignedDeclarationAssignment337885#page1.tif source=SignedDeclarationAssignment337885#page2.tif source=SignedDeclarationAssignment337885#page3.tif

PATENT 506748315 REEL: 056743 FRAME: 0603

source = Signed Declaration Assignment 337885#page 4.t if

PATENT REEL: 056743 FRAME: 0604

Attorney Docket No.: 82818/337885

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

i ine of invention	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ior Tracking Product Lifecycle	
	(herein the "Application(s)"))
	Barnes & Thornburg LLP, 888 S. Harrison authorized to insert in parentheses (Application and application number of said Application	tion number, filed	iana 46802-2206 is) the filing date
	As the below named inventor (hereinafter of	lesignated as the "Undersigned"), I h	ereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to:			
	The attached application; or		
团	The United States application or PCT interfiled onApril 27, 2021	national application number:	17/241,273
	The above-identified application was made	or authorized to be made by me.	
	I believe that I am the original inventor or application.	an original joint inventor of a claim	ed invention in the
	I hereby acknowledge that any willful false 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment		
Assignment of World Wide	For good and valuable consideration, the seacknowledged, the Undersigned hereby sel-		eby
	Name of Assignee: Mend Medical, LLC		
	Address of Assignee's principal office:	2853 East Dupont	
		Fort Wayne, Indiana 46825	
	State of incorporation (if applicable):	Indiana	

its successors and assigns or other legal representatives (hereinafter collectively designated as the "Assignee") my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 4

DMS 14499923.1

Attorney Docket No.: 82818/337885

The Undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The Undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), continuation(s)-in-part, divisional(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The Undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The Undersigned agrees to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The Undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 26 day of 100 day Inventor's Signature

Benjamin I. Joseph Printed Name

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF I COUNTY OF Allen

SS:

Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notaring proday of f

Notary Public

Printed Name

Page 2 of 4

DMS 14499923.J

Attorney Docket No.: 82818/337885 Attorney Docket No.: 82818/337885
WAY PUM
My Commission Expires: 10 30 2022 Resident of Alexander County IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 24 day of Moy 2021.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 26 day of May , 2021.
Mark the second of the second
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 23 day of July 2021.
20A-14
Inventor's Signature)
Seth A. Nash
Printed Name
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF IN
COUNTY OF Aller) SS;
COUNTI OF PARCE)
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial
Seal this 23° day of June 2021
Jutury Fay Lelly Notary Public
Notary Public Gretched Faue Keller
Gretchen FaveKeller
Printed Name
The state of the s
My Commission Expires: 10 30 2022 Resident of Allen County My Coun

Attorney Docket No.: 82818/337885

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this
Bryce A. Isch Printed Name
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF IN) SS:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 7 day of 5000 notarial
Jutan Fay Veller Notary Public
Gretchen Faye Keller Printed Name SEAL
My Commission Expires: 10/30/2022 Resident of Allen Cossus Diasing

Page 4 of 4

DMS 14499923.1